PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6585571

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
VI-JON, LLC	03/03/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT		
Street Address:	135 SOUTH LASALLE STREET		
Internal Address:	MAIL CODE: IL4-135-09-61		
City:	CHICAGO		
State/Country:	ILLINOIS		
Postal Code:	60603		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 21

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10376106
Patent Number:	10188241
Patent Number:	D824693
Patent Number:	10022023
Patent Number:	10016097
Patent Number:	D820615
Patent Number:	D806554
Patent Number:	D806435
Patent Number:	9700181
Patent Number:	9161982
Patent Number:	D784725
Patent Number:	D781613
Patent Number:	D770294
Patent Number:	D675101
Patent Number:	D664441
Patent Number:	D607737
Patent Number:	D604628
Patent Number:	D559114
Patent Number:	D554517

PATENT REEL: 055514 FRAME: 0532

506538794

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D547662
Patent Number:	6514537

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (704)331-1159

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7043311000

Email: PTO_TMconfirmation@mvalaw.com,

maryelizabethzaldivar@mvalaw.com

Correspondent Name: MOORE & VAN ALLEN PLLC
Address Line 1: 100 NORTH TRYON STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 4700, ATTN: IP DEPARTMENT CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	017625.005273		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOHN SLAUGHTER		
SIGNATURE:	/john slaughter/		
DATE SIGNED:	03/05/2021		

Total Attachments: 5

source=PSA - Vi-Jon, LLC to Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent#page1.tif source=PSA - Vi-Jon, LLC to Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent#page2.tif source=PSA - Vi-Jon, LLC to Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent#page3.tif source=PSA - Vi-Jon, LLC to Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent#page4.tif source=PSA - Vi-Jon, LLC to Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 055514 FRAME: 0533

Patent Security Agreement

Patent Security Agreement (this "<u>Patent Security Agreement</u>"), dated as of March 3, 2021 by VI-JON, LLC (the "<u>Pledgor</u>"), in favor of BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., in its capacity as administrative agent pursuant to the Credit Agreement (in such capacity, the "<u>Administrative Agent</u>").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Pledgor is a party to that certain Security Agreement dated as of March 3, 2021 (as amended, restated or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") in favor of the Administrative Agent pursuant to which the Pledgor is required to execute and deliver this Patent Security Agreement;

Now, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and to induce the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, to enter into the Credit Agreement, the Pledgor hereby agrees with the Administrative Agent as follows:

- SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Security Agreement and used herein have the meaning given to them in the Security Agreement.
- SECTION 2. <u>Grant of Security Interest in Patent Collateral</u>. As collateral security for the payment and performance in full of all the Obligations, the Pledgor hereby pledges and grants to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a lien on and security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in, to and under all the following Pledged Collateral of the Pledgor (collectively, the "Patent Collateral"):
 - (a) Patents of the Pledgor listed on Schedule I attached hereto; and
 - (b) all Proceeds of any and all of the foregoing; in each case other than Excluded Property.
- SECTION 3. Security Agreement. The security interest granted pursuant to this Patent Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Administrative Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Pledgor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent with respect to the security interest in the Patent Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. In the event that any provision of this Patent Security Agreement is deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall control.
- SECTION 4. <u>Termination</u>. Upon the payment in full of the Obligations and termination of the Security Agreement, the Administrative Agent shall execute, acknowledge, and deliver to the Pledgor an instrument in writing in recordable form releasing the collateral pledge, grant, assignment, lien and security interest in the Patent Collateral under this Patent Security Agreement.
- SECTION 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Patent Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument, and any party hereto may execute this Patent Security Agreement by signing and delivering one or more counterparts.

PATENT REEL: 055514 FRAME: 0534 SECTION 6. <u>Governing Law.</u> THIS PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT AND ANY CLAIMS, CONTROVERSY, DISPUTE OR CAUSE OF ACTION (WHETHER IN CONTRACT OR TORT OR OTHERWISE) BASED UPON, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[signature page follows]

PATENT REEL: 055514 FRAME: 0535 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Pledgor has caused this Patent Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized offer as of the date first set forth above.

Very truly yours,

VI-JON, LLC, as Pledgor

Name: Scott Mekus

Title: Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer

IP SECURITY AGREEMENT VI-JON, LLC

AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Administrative Agent

Name: Linda Lov

Title: Assistant Vice President

IP SECURITY AGREEMENT VI-JON, LLC

SCHEDULE I to PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT ISSUED PATENTS

Issued Patents:

Title	Patent No.	Issue Date
DISPENSER ASSEMBLY	10376106	08/13/2019
DISPENSER ASSEMBLY	10188241	01/29/2019
DISPENSER ASSEMBLY	D824693	08/07/2018
DISPENSER ASSEMBLY	10022023	07/17/2018
DISPENSER ASSEMBLY	10016097	07/10/2018
DISPENSER ASSEMBLY	D820615	06/19/2018
BOTTLE	D806554	01/02/2018
DISPENSER ASSEMBLY	D806435	01/02/2018
DISPENSER ASSEMBLY INCLUDING ENCLOSURE	9700181	07/11/2017
WITH HANDLE		
SANITIZER COMPOSITIONS COMPRISING ALCOHOL	9161982	10/20/2015
AND AN ANTIMICROBIAL EFFICACY ENHANCER		
DISPENSER ASSEMBLY	D784725	04/25/2017
DISPENSER HANDLE	D781613	03/21/2017
BOTTLE	D770294	11/01/2016
SQUARE BOTTLE	D675101	01/29/2013
ROCKET BOTTLE	D664441	07/31/2012
BOTTLE	D607737	01/12/2010
BOTTLE	D604628	11/24/2009
CONTAINER	D559114	01/08/2008
CONTAINER	D554517	11/06/2007
COMBINED CONTAINER, CAP AND HANDLE	D547662	07/31/2007
RESTRAINT		
MAGNESIUM CITRATE SOLUTION	6514537	02/04/2003

PATENT REEL: 055514 FRAME: 0538

RECORDED: 03/05/2021